

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G142]

PORT MORESBY, WEDNESDAY, 22nd DECEMBER

[2004

CONSTITUTION

AMENDMENT OF DETERMINATION OF TITLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTERS

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby amend the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers dated 29th August, 2002 and published in *National Gazette* No. G138 of 29th August, 2002 and (as amended) in Schedule 2 (Minister for State Enterprises and Information) by deleting "Puka Temu".

Dated this 20th day of December, 2004.

M. T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.

CONSTITUTION

DETERMINATION OF TEMPORARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF MINISTER

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 148 of the Constitution and all other powers me enabling, hereby determine that the Prime Minister shall have the responsibilities of the Minister for State Enterprises and Information for a period commencing on and from 20th December, 2004 until further notice.

Dated this 20th day of December, 2004.

M. T. SOMARE,
Prime Minister.

Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002

TELIKOM PNG LIMITED

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON, DIRECTORS AND ACTING MANAGING DIRECTOR OF TELIKOM PNG LIMITED

I, Michael Thomas Somare, Prime Minister and Minister responsible for State Enterprises and Information matters, by virtue of:—

Revocation of Appointment and Appointment of Chairperson, Directors and Acting Managing Director of Telikom PNG Limited—continued

- (a) The powers conferred by:—
 - (i) the Determination of Titles and Responsibilities of Ministers made under Section 148 of the National Constitution and dated 29th August, 2002 as amended; and
 - (ii) Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002; and
 - (iii) Clauses 14.01 and 15.01 of the Constitution of Telikom PNG Limited; and
- (b) the determination in favour of the Minister responsible for privatization matters dated 1st October, 2002 and 23rd February, 2004 under Section 149 of the National Constitution by the National Executive Council of the Council's powers under Section 9A of the Independent Public Business Corporation of Papua New Guinea Act 2002,

hereby:---

- (c) revoke the appointment of Chairman, Deputy Chairman and Directors of Telikom PNG Limited and published in the National Gazette No. G135 of 7th December, 2004; and
- (d) appoint:—
 - (i) Florian Gubon, Leo Tale, Friend Kini, Milo Timini and Martin Vaisame to be Directors; and
 - (ii) Florian Gubon to be Chairperson; and
- (e) appoint Martin Vaisame to be Acting Managing Director, of Telikom PNG Limited,

with effect on and from 3rd December, 2004

Dated this 20th day of December, 2004.

M. T. SOMARE, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by K. Kaiah, Government Printer, Port Moresby.—381.